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3Q24/9M24 Earnings Preview Rating Buy 
  

PPC is scheduled to release its 3Q24/9M24 results on November 13 after market close. We expect 
performance to remain strong on the back of increased demand for electricity and continuing strong profits 
from the distribution segment. Compared to last year, the group’s financial results to incorporate for the 
first time the performance of Romanian operations as well as that of the electronics retailer Kotsovolos. Our 
forecasts call for 9M24 adj. EBITDA of EUR 1.355bn, 44.6% higher y-o-y with net profit after minorities at EUR 
200.8m vs. EUR 225.7m last year (9M23 numbers incorporate EUR 141.6m gains from the sale of a subsidiary). 
Note that we account for increased minorities due to higher profitability from the Greek distribution, the 
Romania operations as well as non-cash one offs related to JVs in which PPC has minorities and these JVs have 
signed PPAs (marked-to-market). 
 

Despite the strong operating profitability, the ongoing investments in RES development, network 
infrastructure and other to drive net debt higher, forecasted at c. EUR 4.6bn vs. EUR 3.83bn at the end of 2Q24. 
The company will hold an analyst call on Thursday, November 14 at 12:00 UK time to present the updated 
Strategic Plan for the period 2025-27 as well as the 9M24 financial performance (webcast link here). 
 

In 9M24, we estimate PPC’s total revenues of EUR 6.58bn. About 75% of the revenues are attributed to Greek 
and Romanian energy sales. The remaining reflect higher distribution revenue as well as sales of the recently 
acquired technology retailer Kotsovolos.   
Focusing on Greek operations, we model PPC’s market share in 3Q24 at c. 51% (similar levels with 2Q24) but 
nevertheless lower than the 55.9% market share in 3Q23. The decline reflects mainly PPC’s reduced market 
share in the less profitable High Voltage category. In any case, demand in Greece in Q3 to continue to increase, 
supporting PPC’s sales closer to last year’s levels.   
 

Moving on to costs, in 9M24, we estimate fuel costs (liquid fuels and natural gas) at EUR 1.15bn (+4.5% y-o-
y), reflecting the higher production from gas-fired plants.  
We anticipate CO2 expenses to settle 3.7% lower y-o-y at EUR 602m, due to the lower lignite production, part 
of which is generated from the new and more efficient Ptolemaida V plant. PPC’s expenditure for energy 
purchases in Greece is estimated at EUR 1.237bn or 17.6% lower y-o-y given the reduced energy prices and 
lower market share. We expect payroll cost to increase by 21% y-o-y in 9M24 incorporating the Romanian 
operations as well as Kotsovolos. 
Total costs (including provisions and other) for the 9M period are estimated at EUR 5.27bn, up 14.4% y-o-y. 
 

All in all, we estimate adj. EBITDA in 9M24 to settle at EUR 1.355bn (+44.6% y-o-y) and reported EBITDA of 
EUR 1.31bn (+42.8% y-o-y).  
 

Below the EBITDA line, in 9M24, we account for an increase of depreciation charges to EUR 682m (+47% y-o-
y) due to the consolidation of the Romanian operations and Kotsovolos, as well as asset expansion. We also 
account for increased net financial expenses that should be 35% higher y-o-y to EUR 270.5m due to the 
increased debt levels as a result of the acquisition in Romania and the ongoing investments. 
 

The above lead to 9M24 reported pre-tax earnings of EUR 352.4m, 9.9% lower y-o-y. Recall that last year’s 
9M results incorporated the proceeds from the sale of a subsidiary/spin-off of post-lignite branch. We expect 
net profit after minorities to settle at EUR 200.8m vs. EUR 225.7m in 9M23 (-11% y-o-y) also impacted by 
increased minorities (EUR 74.1m, +77% y-o-y). Note that the increased minorities are due to increased 
profitability from Greek distribution (PPC holds a 51% stake), the incorporation of the Romanian assets as 
well as non-cash one offs related to JVs in which PPC has minorities and these JVs have signed PPAs. 
 

As a result of the ongoing capex, mainly towards RES development and energy distribution and despite the 
strong operating profitability, we would expect an increase in net debt to c. EUR 4.6bn compared to EUR 
3.83bn at end 2Q24 and EUR 3.34bn at the end of 1Q24.   
 
In the conference call, we expect management to provide an update on the investment pipeline until 2027 
as well as to discuss the expected financial performance until that year.  
Recall that in the Capital Markets Day (in January 2024), PPC management had discussed the strategic 
priorities until 2026. Among others, management had guided for 2026 for:  

• EBITDA to increase to EUR 2.3bn of which EUR 0.8bn to represent operational profitability from 
the distribution and the rest will be attributed to generation and supply 

• Net income of EUR 700-800m  

• Capex of EUR 9.0bn with 44% of this capex to be directed towards RES and 27% towards distribution 
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EUR m 3Q23 3Q24E y-o-y 9M23 9M24E y-o-y 

Total Revenues 1,941.6 2,551.0 31.4% 5,523.6 6,576.8 19.1% 

Labour 191.4 239.3 25.0% 562.3 680.2 21.0% 

Fuel cost 455.1 476.0 4.6% 1,104.5 1,153.7 4.5% 

CO2 230.4 240.0 4.2% 624.9 602.0 -3.7% 

Energy purchases 413.2 578.5 40.0% 1,501.5 1,236.9 -17.6% 

Other 309.8 589.0 90.1% 810.3 1,538.0 89.8% 

Total opex-recuring 1,583.2 2,122.7 34.1% 4,586.8 5,221.8 13.8% 

adj. EBITDA 358.4 428.3 19.5% 936.8 1,355.0 44.6% 

adj. EBT 274.6 102.8 -62.6% 412.5 352.4 -14.6% 

Reported EBITDA 337.2 428.3 27.0% 915.5 1,307.1 42.8% 

Reported EBT 251.3 102.8 -59.1% 391.2 352.4 -9.9% 

Net Income after minorities 189.8 67.1 -64.6% 225.7 200.8 -11.0% 
Source: The Company, AXIA Research 
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Disclosures 

General information 
This research report was prepared by AXIA Ventures Group Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of Cyprus (referred to herein, together with its subsidiary 

companies and affiliates, collectively, as “AXIA”) which is authorised and regulated by the Cyprus Securities and Exchange Commission (authorisation number 086/07). 

AXIA is authorized to provide investment services inside or outside of the European Union, subject to the applicable provisions and pursuant to its permissions under 

the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive. AXIA Ventures Group Limited is not a registered broker-dealer in the United States (U.S.), and, therefore, is not subject 

to U.S. rules regarding the preparation of research reports and the independence of research analysts. In the U.S., this research report is intended solely for persons 

who meet the definition of “major U.S. institutional investors” in Rule 15a-6 under the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, as amended, or persons listed under Rule 15a-

6(4)) and is meant to be disseminated only through “AXIA Capital Markets LLC”, a wholly owned subsidiary of AXIA Ventures Group Limited and associated US registered 

broker-dealer in accordance with Rule 15a-6 of the US Securities and Exchange Act. 

Content of the report 
The persons in charge of the preparation of this report, the names of whom are disclosed below, certify that the views and opinions expressed on the subject security, 

issuer, companies or businesses covered by this research report (each a “Subject Company” and, collectively, the “Subject Companies”) are their personal opinions and 

that no part of their compensation was, is or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views contained in this research report. 

Whilst all substantial sources of information for the research are indicated in this report, including, without limitation, bases of valuation applied to any security or 

derivative security, such information has not been disclosed to the Subject Companies for their comments and no such information is hereby certified. 

All information contained herein is subject to change at any time without notice. No member of AXIA has an obligation to update, modify or amend this research report 

or to otherwise notify a reader thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein, changes or 

subsequently becomes inaccurate, or if research on the Subject Company is withdrawn. Further, past performance is not indicative of future results. 

Persons responsible for this report: Constantinos Zouzoulas (Analyst - Head of Research) of AXIA Ventures Group Ltd which is authorized and regulated by the Cyprus 
Securities and Exchange Commission (CySEC) under CySEC license No 086/07. 
 
Key Definitions 

AXIA Research 12-month rating* 

Buy The stock to generate total return** of and above 10% within the next 12-months 

Neutral The stock to generate total return**between -10% and 10% within the next 12-months 

Sell The stock to generate total return** of and below -10% within the next 12 months 

Under Review Stock’s target price or rating is subject to possible change 

Restricted 
Applicable Laws / Regulation and AXIA Ventures Group Limited policies might restrict certain types of communication 
and investment recommendations 

Not Rated There is no rating for the company by AXIA Ventures Group Limited 

* Exceptions to the bands may be granted by the Investment Review Committee of AXIA taking into account specific characteristics of the Subject Company 
**Total return: % price appreciation equals percentage change in share price from current price to projected target price plus projected dividend yield  
 

Rating history for PUBLIC POWER CORPORATION S.A. 

Date Rating Share Price (EUR) Target Price (EUR) 

31/10/2013 Buy 10.67 12.60 

26/04/2014 Buy 11.21 13.30 

26/02/2015 Buy 7.50 8.90 

25/05/2015 Under Review 5.06 U/R 

03/06/2015 Neutral 4.68 5.50 

08/03/2015 Under Review 4.14 U/R 

18/12/2015 Sell 4.17 3.70 

18/04/2016 Neutral 2.96 2.90 

02/11/2016 Neutral 2.93 3.20 

29/03/2017 Neutral 2.75 3.20 

22/06/2017 Under Review 2.31 U/R 

18/07/2017 Neutral 2.30 2.20 

11/09/2018 Neutral 1.60 1.80 

03/07/2019 Neutral 2.34 1.90 

29/11/2019 Buy 3.15 7.30 

30/30/2020 Buy 2.20 7.30 

16/06/2020 Buy 3.34 7.30 

28/01/2021 Buy 6.68 15.10 
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 *close price as of 12/02/2024 

 
AXIA Ventures Group Limited Rating Distribution as of today 

Coverage Universe Count Percent 
Of which Investment 

Banking Relationships 
Count Percent 

Buy 16 52% 5 5 20% 

Neutral      

Sell       

Restricted       

Not Rated 3 10%    

Under Review 12 39% 1 1 3% 

 

Independence and objectivity, conflicts of interest management 

None of the analysts in charge of this report are involved in activities within AXIA where such involvement is inconsistent with the maintenance of that analyst’s 

independence or objectivity. None of them has received or purchased shares in any Subject Company prior to any private or public offering of those shares. However, 

the analysts responsible for the preparation of this report may interact with trading desks or sales personnel for the purpose of gathering and interpreting market 

information with regard to the Subject Companies. 

As an investment services provider engaging in a wide range of businesses, AXIA is active in the field of activities which may include the provision of services to issuers 

of securities, with respect to underwriting or placing of financial instruments or with respect to advice on capital structure, industrial strategy and related matters 

(“investment banking services”). The nature of such activities, in conjunction with the activity of production and issuance of research reports, may be considered as 

leading to situations of conflict of interests when the research reports cover an issuer with whom AXIA has an ongoing or has recently had a business relationship for 

the provision of investment banking services. 

AXIA has all the necessary internal structures and arrangements in order to identify and avoid or, should avoidance be impossible, to manage such situations in a 

manner consistent with the highest standards, in accordance with its internal conflicts of interest policy. In compliance with such arrangements, analysts and other 

staff who are involved in the preparation and dissemination of research (including, without limitation, this report) operate independently of management and the 

reporting line is separate from AXIA’s investment banking business. “Chinese Wall” procedures (procedures separating the availability of information of any Subject 

Company) are in place between the investment banking and research businesses to ensure that any confidential and/or price sensitive information is handled 

appropriately. 

In all cases when, at the time of preparation or issuance of a report, an issuer covered by such report is in a business relationship with AXIA for the provision of 

investment banking services, AXIA includes a note in the report, drawing the attention of the recipients to such fact. The same note is included when such business 

relationship has been terminated less than 12 months before the issuance of the report. However, it cannot be fully precluded that issuers covered by a report may be 

in discussions with AXIA’s investment banking department for a potential future cooperation in investment banking matters, even though a business relationship does 

not already exist. In such cases AXIA may not be able to announce the fact of such discussions in the reports even if such reports cover the specific issuer. Therefore, 

even if this research report does not mention any existing or recent business relationship with an issuer whose securities are covered by the report, such issuer may 

be a potential future customer of AXIA in the field of investment banking services. It is noted that, even in such case, the persons in charge of this report do not 

participate in any such discussion and their remuneration is not determined based on the proceeds of the department providing investment banking services and that 

such situation is not reasonably expected to impair the independence or objectivity of AXIA’s reports. Any information contained in the report in this respect is provided 

as valid solely at the time of issuance of the report. When the report remains available for viewing or download on a subscriber service, website or other electronic 

media for a continuous period, no further update will take place after the date indicated as “issuance date”. 

Investment decisions 

Investors should make their own investment decisions using their own independent advisors as they believe necessary and based upon their specific financial situations 

and investment objectives when investing. Investors should consult their independent advisors if they have any doubts as to the applicability to their business or 

investment objectives of the information and the strategies discussed herein. Investments involve risks and recipients should exercise prudence and their own 

independent judgment in making their investment decisions. Therefore, this research report should not be regarded by recipients as a substitute for the exercise of 

their own judgment. This research report has no regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any specific recipient, even if 

sent only to a single recipient. This research report is not guaranteed to be a complete statement or summary of any securities, markets, reports or developments 

referred to in this research report. It is published solely for information purposes. This research report is being furnished to certain persons as permitted by applicable 

law, and accordingly may not be reproduced or circulated to any other person without the prior written consent of a member of AXIA. This research report may not 

be relied upon by any retail customers or persons to whom this research report may not be provided by law. It does not constitute a factual representation, a financial 

promotion or other advertisement, is not to be construed as a solicitation or an offer to buy or sell any securities or related financial instruments in any jurisdiction 

and may not be relied on in any manner by any recipient. Unauthorized use or disclosure of this research report is strictly prohibited. 

Investing in any non-U.S. securities or related financial instruments (including ADRs) discussed in this research report may present certain risks. The securities of non-

U.S. issuers may not be registered with, or be subject to the regulations of, the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. Information on such non-U.S. securities or 

18/03/2021 Buy 9.08 15.10 

07/09/2021 Under Review 5.49 U/R 

05/12/2022 Buy 6.48 13.20 

14/02/2023 Buy 7.98 13.20 

24/01/2024 Under Review 12.48 UR 

12/02/2024 Buy 11.90* 22.60 
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related financial instruments may be limited. Non-U.S. companies may not be subject to audit and reporting standards and regulatory requirements comparable to 

those in effect within the United States. 

 

No liability 

Neither AXIA nor any of its directors, officers, employees or agents shall have any liability, however arising, for any error, inaccuracy or incompleteness of fact or 

opinion in this research report or lack of care in this research report’s preparation or publication, or any losses or damages which may arise from the use of this research 

report. AXIA does not represent or warrant that any investments will increase in value or generate profits. Any responsibility or liability for any information contained 

herein is expressly disclaimed. Any opinions or information contained herein is subject to change at any time without notice and may differ from other opinions 

expressed professionally by persons within AXIA. This material should not be construed as a solicitation or recommendation to use AXIA to effect transactions in any 

security mentioned herein or as an attempt to induce securities transactions by such recipients in any manner whatsoever. AXIA is not providing this research report 

pursuant to any express or implied understanding that the recipients will direct commission income to AXIA. 

Recipients 

In the countries of the European Union, this report is communicated by AXIA to persons who are classified as eligible counterparties or professional clients and is only 

available to such persons. In any other country outside the European Union, this report is addressed exclusively to persons entitled to receive research reports from 

foreign Investment Firms according to the applicable legal and regulatory provisions. The information contained in this research report is not addressed to and does 

not apply to any other categories of investors than those specified above. AXIA in relation to its research complies with the applicable requirements and laws concerning 

disclosures and these are indicated on this legend or in the research report where applicable. By accepting this research report, you agree to be bound by the foregoing 

limitations. This material is not intended for the use of private investors. 

No update 

Any information provided in the report regarding the existence or the non-existence of any such relationships with issuers is provided as known at the time of 

issuance of the report and will not be updated, even when the report remains available for display or download on a website, subscriber service or other electronic 

media for a continuous period. Therefore, in the event that AXIA enters into a business relationship with a covered issuer after the issuance of the relevant report, 

such relationship will not be reflected thereto.  
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